
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY 3RD APRIL 2013 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 

 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP 
(Deputy Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, 
C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
6th March 2013 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. To receive the minutes of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 21st February 2013 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  

 
5. Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 14th March 2013 (to follow)  

 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

6. Presentation on Transformation Work from the Head of Business 
Transformation  
 

7. Discharging the Homelessness Duty in the Private Rented Sector Policy 
(Pages 13 - 34) 
 



- 2 - 

8. Fees Amendment for Hostels  and Bed and Breakfast (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

9. Asset of Community Value - Nomination (Pages 43 - 52) 
 

10. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
21st March 2013 
 



- 3 - 

 

 

 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

Ø  You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

Ø  You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

Ø  You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

Ø  You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

Ø  An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

Ø  A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

Ø  You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

Ø  Meeting Agendas 
Ø  Meeting Minutes 
Ø  The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH MARCH 2013 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and 
M. J. A. Webb 

  

  

 Officers:  Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. T. Kristunas, Mr. G. Revans, Ms. S. Morgan, 
Mrs. S. Sellers, Ms. C. John and Ms. R. Cole.  

 
 

117/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

118/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

119/12 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th February 2013 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

120/12 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 10th 
January 2013 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 
 

121/12 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  

 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 25th February 2013 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

122/12 HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT  

 
The Cabinet considered the requirement to present a “further report” to the 
Department of Energy and Climate Change (DECC) under the Home Energy 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
6th March 2013 

- 2 - 

Conservation Act 1995 (HECA). The proposed “further report” was set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report of the Head of Environmental Services. 
 
It was noted that the HECA report specifically committed the Authority to 
undertake its obligations in relation to domestic home energy efficiency, to 
tackle fuel security, combat fuel poverty and to contribute to the mitigation of 
carbon emissions locally.  The report detailed progress made so far and 
confirmed that the Council would participate in and utilise the Green Deal and 
Energy Company Obligation as its main delivery mechanism for HECA aims.  
 
It was further noted that DECC guidance requested Authorities to set 
“ambitious targets” to improve home energy efficiency. Whilst the Council was 
committed to acting on issues relating to energy and had agreed strategies in 
place to address these issues, the current report specifically did not set targets 
in view of the unknown additional resource implications. Targets would be 
established when there was a clear idea of how the Green Deal would be 
delivered.      
 
It was stated that a further report including details of the Green Deal would be 
submitted to the Cabinet in June 2013.  
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) that the HECA further report contained at Appendix 1 to the report of 
the Head of Environmental Services be approved for submission to 
DECC and for publication on the Council’s website; and 

(b) That the current position in relation to the Green Deal be noted.  
 
 

123/12 FLOODING MITIGATION MEASURES  

 
Members considered a report on proposed works to mitigate flooding across 
the District. The majority of the work involved the replacement of existing 
vertical trash screens with a screen of an alternative design to include an 
angled grille which would help to prevent excess debris building up and 
blocking culverts. There was a clear relationship between the presence of the 
vertical grilles and instances of flooding problems. The cost of dealing with 
instances of blockages in an attempt to prevent flooding was significant in 
relation to emergency call outs and clearly there was great concern from 
residents who in some cases had been attempting to deal with the problems 
themselves.  
 
It was reported that 10 sites around the District had been identified to date as 
requiring replacement grilles together with an additional new site adjacent to 
St. Chad’s Recreation Ground, Rubery where currently no grille was in place. 
In addition the survey work across the District was not yet complete and there 
was a likelihood of further sites being identified. There was therefore a 
proposal for contingency funding to cover the costs of replacement grilles at 
an additional 5 sites.   
 
It was confirmed that in areas where there were private landowners or joint or 
multiple ownership, joint arrangements for funding would be sought with 

Page 2



Cabinet 
6th March 2013 

- 3 - 

riparian owners. At 2 sites in Catshill, Bromsgrove District Housing Trust was 
meeting the cost of replacing grilles within its ownership.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RECOMMENDED: 

(a) that the Capital Programme 2013/14 be increased by £37,400 to meet 
the costs in relation to the provision of 11 grilles and associated works 
in the locations listed in the report and that the funding be met from 
balances; and 

(b) that the Capital programme 2013/14 be increased by £17,000 to meet 
the costs in relation to the provision of 5 further grilles and associated 
works, on a contingency basis and that the funding be met from 
balances.       

 
124/12 FINANCE MONITORING 2012/2013 Q3  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s financial position for the 
period April to December 2013 together with a number of budget 
amendments.  
 
Members commented on the good work undertaken by officers in the current 
economic circumstances to reach a position of a projected overspend of 
£135,000 at this stage. It was anticipated that savings would be made within 
the final quarter of the financial year and that this figure would be reduced.  
 
It was noted that it had not been possible to complete a number of capital 
schemes during the current financial year and that officers were requesting 
that the capital funding be carried forward to the following year’s capital 
programme.  
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that the current financial position in respect of revenue and 
capital, as detailed in the report, be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 

(a) that £30,000 from the ICT revenue budget be approved for capital 
expenditure for the purchase of new computer equipment; 

(b) that capital funding totalling £45,000 be reallocated to the project at 
Barnsley Hall as set out in section 3.1.3 of the report; 

(c) that £32,000 of Section 106 funding from Holy Cross Lodge, Clent be 
carried forward into 2013/2014; 

(d) that the remaining £49,600 of Section 106 funding for the scheme at 
Heath Close, Stoke Heath be carried forward into 2013/2014; 

(e) that £15,000 capital funding in respect of  repairs and maintenance of 
bridges be carried forward into 2013/2014; 

(f) that £200,000 capital funding in respect of affordable housing 
development be carried forward to 2013/2014; 

(g) that £25,000 in respect of toilets in Bromsgrove Cemetery be carried 
forward to 2013/2014; and 

Page 3



Cabinet 
6th March 2013 

- 4 - 

(h) that £10,000 in respect of Members’ ICT facilities be carried forward to 
2013/2014.    

 
 

125/12 WRITE OFF OF DEBTS 2012/2013 Q3  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the actions taken by officers with respect 
to the write off of debts during the first three quarters of 2012/2013, including 
the profile and level of outstanding debt.  
 
Members raised queries on the level of the Non Domestic Rates write offs and 
officers confirmed that all steps were taken to recover the sums owed before 
moving to write off the debt. 
 
In addition there was discussion on the need to review the levels of bad debt 
provision in respect of Housing Benefit and Council Tax.  
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
(b) that  the bad debt provision in respect of Housing Benefit be reduced 

by £200,000 and the bad debt provision in respect of Council Tax be 
increased by £200,000. 

 
126/12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Investment Strategy 2012/13 to 2013/14. It was noted that 
approval of the Strategy Statement was required under the Local Government 
Act 2003.  
 
RECOMMENDED: 

(a) that the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy and Prudential Indicators set out in Appendix 1 be approved; 

(b) that the Authorised Limit for borrowing at £7,500,000 if required be 
approved; 

(c) that the maximum level of investment to be held within each 
organisation (i.e. bank or building society) be set as detailed at 
£3,000,000 subject to market conditions; 

(d) that an unlimited level for investment in Debt Management Accoun
[...]
HE 
HOMELESSNESS DUTY IN THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR POLICY 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Del Booth  

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Sue Hanley 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 allows local authorities to discharge the main 

homelessness duty by making an offer of private rented 
accommodation, with a minimum 12 month assured shorthold tenancy, 
to the person or persons presenting as homeless.  There is no longer a 
requirement for the applicant to  consent to being re-housed in the 
private sector. 

 
1.2 On the 7th November it was resolved that the Council adopts the power 

available under sections 148 and149 of the Localism Act 2011 to 
discharge homelessness duties into the private rented sector. This 
report brings forward a policy to implement this power. 

 
1.3 This new opportunity to discharge the Homelessness Duty into the 

Private Rented Sector without consent is voluntary and the Council will 
continue to have the option of placing households in social housing. 
However, the lack of social housing in Bromsgrove District means that 
this alternative tenure may enable the Council to accommodate those 
to whom they owe a duty more easily. 

 
1.4 A policy to discharge the Homelessness Duty in the Private Rented 

Sector has been developed which sets out how the Council intends to 
utilise the private rented sector wherever possible in order to 
dischargethe full homelessness duty where it is considered appropriate 
to do so and the property is ‘suitable’ for the household.  

 
1.5 Accordingly, Members are asked to approve the new Policy which  is 
 attached as Appendix 1. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That Members approve and adopt  the Policy to Discharge the 
Homelessness Duty into the Private Rented Sector. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  3

rd
 April 2013 

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The increased pressure on the homelessness service due to the 

economic climate and austerity measures means that the use of 
temporary accommodation is increasing and more households are 
being placed in Bed and Breakfast. The cost of this must be met by the 
Council. The expenditure on Bed and Breakfast for 2011/12 was 
£594.00 and is anticipated to increase to £7,500 for 2012/13. 

 
3.2 There is an expectation through the Homelessness (Suitability of 

Accommodation) (England) Order 2012, that carbon monoxide safety 
has been considered. This means that in addition to a gas safety 
certificate, provided by the landlord, the local authority will provide 
households with a carbon monoxide alarm. The Council has access to 
alarms at approx £12 per unit and has existing funding to provide 
these. 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

3.3 As set out above, the relevant legislation is the Localism Act 2011.  In 
particular sections 148 and 149 make amendments to the existing 
legislation on homelessness set out in the Housing Act 1996.  The effect 
of section 148 is to enable local authorities to fully discharge the main 
homelessness duty to secure accommodation with an offer of suitable 
accommodation from a private landlord, without requiring the applicant’s 
agreement. Tenancies must be for a minimum fixed term of 12 months.  
Under section 149 if the applicant becomes unintentionally homeless 
again within 2 years of accepting a private sector offer and re-applies for 
accommodation, the main homelessness duty will recur, regardless of 
whether the applicant has a priority need for accommodation. 

 
3.4 As identified in the Risk Management section of this report, Officers are 

mindful that the use of offers of private sector accommodation to 
discharge the homelessness duty might lead to an increase in the 
number of Review applications.  The next stage if a Review is 
unsuccessful is to bring a legal challenge to the Council’s decision 

[...]
 children and those who are 
vulnerable for some reason. In addition, the local authority may also 
make enquiries under s.184(2) to decide whether the applicant has a 
local connection to the District or whether the  an applicant or any 
person who might reasonably be expected to reside with them would 
be at risk of violence in the area where a local connection exists. In 
addition a local connection is applied to those who are currently serving 
in the regular forces or who were serving in the regular forces at any 
time in the five years preceding their application and bereaved spouses 
or civil partners of those serving in the regular forces where (i) the 
bereaved spouse or civil partner has recently ceased, or will cease to 
be entitled, to reside in Ministry of Defence accommodation following 
the death of their service spouse or civil partner, and (ii) the death was 
wholly or partly attributable to their service and existing or former 
members of the reserve forces who are suffering from a serious injury, 
illness, or disability which is wholly or partly attributable to their service  

1.3 Whilst the Housing Act 1996 as amended by the Homelessness Act 
2002 allows authorities to Discharge the Homelessness Duty in a 
variety of ways, the Localism Act contains measures to allow local 
authorities to Discharge the main homelessness duty with an offer of 
suitable private rented accommodation, with a minimum 12 month 
assured shorthold tenancy, without requiring the applicant’s consent.  

1.4 The opportunity to Discharge the Homelessness Duty into the Private 
Rented Sector without consent is a voluntary power and the Council 
will continue to place households in social housing. However, the lack 
of social housing in Bromsgrove District means that the Private Rented 
Sector will enable the Council to meet the housing requirements of 
homeless households more easily.  

1.5 Therefore, the Council intends  to utilise the private rented sector 
where appropria
[...]
modation for 
homeless households and avoids the use of expensive bed and breakfast. 
 
 
 

Page 31



Draft Equality Toolkit – October 2012 8 

12. The actions required to address these findings are set out below. 
 

Action 
Required 

By Whom By When Signed when 
completed 

     Priority Expected 
outcomes 

Policy Review 
12 months 
following 
implementation 
 

Amanda 
Glennie 

June 2014  H Greater 
understanding 
of the impact 
of the policy 
on equalities 
groups.  

Equalities 
Agenda Item 
for landlords 
steering group  

Jenny 
Delorenzo 

Aug 2013  H Greater 
awareness of 
equalities 
issues and 
local authority 
expectations 

Equalities 
information to 
be added to 
the existing 
landlords pack. 
 

Jenny 
Delorenzo 

Aug 2013  H Greater 
awareness of 
equalities 
issues and 
local authority 
expectations 

 
 
13. Equality assessment undertaken by (name/ names) Amanda Glennie 
 
Position in the council: Strategic Housing and Enabling Officer 
 
Date 14th February 2013 
 
When you have completed this assessment, retain a copy and send an electronic copy to the 
Equality Champion for your department and a copy to the Policy, Performance and Partnerships 
Officer (Equalities) attaching any supporting evidence used to carry out the assessment.  
 
 
      

Page 32



Draft Equality Toolkit – October 2012 9 

  

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet  Date 3 April 2013 
 
 
Amendment to Fees and charges for Burcot Hostel 
  

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Del Booth 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Sue Hanley 

Wards Affected  None 

Ward Councillor Consulted None 

 Non-Key Decision  

 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 On the 20th February 2013 Cabinet approved the fees and charges in 

respect of Burcot Hostel that will apply from 1 April 2013.  
 
1.2 The table of fees and charges has been found to be erroneous. The 

baseline figures for the charges for 2012
[...]
A

0
.0

0
2
8
.0

0
0
.0

0
2
8
.0

0

 -
 D

o
u
b
le

 r
o
o
m

1
4
.0

0
1
4
.0

0
0
.0

0
1
4
.0

0
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.0

0
1
4
.0

0
0
.0

0
1
4
.0

0

 -
 M

o
re

 t
h
a
n
 o

n
e
 d

o
u
b
le

 r
o
o
m

 
1
8
.0

0
1
8
.0

0
0
.0

0
1
8
.0

0
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.0

0
1
8
.0

0
0
.0

0
1
8
.0

0

 -
 B

re
a
k
fa

s
t

  
  

- 
a
d
u
lt

1
.9

5
1
.9

5
0
.0

0
1
.9

5
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.0

6
2
.0

1
0
.0

0
2
.0

1

  
  

- 
c
h
ild

1
.6

0
1
.6

0
0
.0

0
1
.6

0
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.0

5
1
.6

5
0
.0

0
1
.6

5

 -
 S

to
ra

g
e
 o

f 
e
ff

e
c
ts

 (
p
e
r 

n
ig

h
t)

2
.0

0
2
.0

0
0
.0

0
2
.0

0
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.0

6
2
.0

6
0
.0

0
2
.0

6

 -
 R

T
B

 P
la

n
 P

re
p
a
ra

ti
o
n
 f

o
r 

B
D

H
T

1
0
0
.2

5
1
0
0
.2

5
0
.0

0
1
0
0
.2

5
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

3
.0

1
1
0
3
.2

6
0
.0

0
1
0
3
.2

6

B
R

O
M

S
G

R
O

V
E

 D
IS

T
R

IC
T

 C
O

U
N

C
IL

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s

S
c
a
le

 o
f 

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 C
h

a
rg

e
s
 1

s
t 

A
p

ri
l 

2
0
1
3

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



A
p

e
n

d
ix

 2

S
E

R
V

IC
E

 C
A

T
E

G
O

R
Y

A
g

re
e
d

 

c
h

a
rg

e
 

1
s
t 

A
p

ri
l 

2
0
1
2

N
e
t

V
a
t

G
ro

s
s

V
A

T
 

T
re

a
tm

e

n
t

A
g

re
s
s
o

 

T
re

a
tm

e

n
t

%
 

in
c
re

a
s
e
 

(T
B

D
)

R
e
v
is

e
d

 

N
e
t 

to
ta

l

V
A

T
 t

o
 

b
e
 

a
p

p
li

e
d

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 

c
h

a
rg

e
 

fr
o

m
 1

 

A
p

ri
l 

2
0
1
3

£
£

£
£

%
£

£

3
.0

0
%

S
T

R
A

T
E

G
IC

 H
O

U
S

IN
G

 
3
.0

0
%

H
o

m
e
le

s
s
 p

e
rs

o
n

s
' 
h

o
s
te

ls

 -
 S

in
g
le

 r
o
o
m

 (
in

c
l.
 4

5
p
 h

e
a
ti
n
g
)

8
.0

0
8
.0

0
0
.0

0
8
.0

0
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.2

4
8
.2

4
0
.0

0
8
.2

4

 -
 H

e
a
ti
n
g

0
.5

5
0
.5

5
0
.0

0
0
.5

5
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.0

2
0
.5

7
0
.0

0
0
.5

7

 -
 T

w
o
 s

in
g
le

 r
o
o
m

s
 (

in
c
l.
 7

0
p
 h

e
a
ti
n
g
)

1
2
.3

5
1
2
.3

5
0
.0

0
1
2
.3

5
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.3

7
1
2
.7

2
0
.0

0
1
2
.7

2

 -
 H

e
a
ti
n
g

1
.3

0
1
.3

0
0
.0

0
1
.3

0
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.0

4
1
.3

4
0
.0

0
1
.3

4

 -
 D

o
u
b
le

 r
o
o
m

 (
in

c
l.
 7

0
p
 h

e
a
ti
n
g
)

1
2
.3

5
1
2
.3

5
0
.0

0
1
2
.3

5
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.3

7
1
2
.7

2
0
.0

0
1
2
.7

2

 -
 H

e
a
ti
n
g

1
.3

0
1
.3

0
0
.0

0
1
.3

0
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.0

4
1
.3

4
0
.0

0
1
.3

4

 -
 M

o
re

 t
h
a
n
 o

n
e
 d

o
u
b
le

 r
o
o
m

 (
in

c
l 
£
1
.1

5
 h

e
a
ti
n
g
)

1
6
.8

5
1
6
.8

5
0
.0

0
1
6
.8

5
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.5

1
1
7
.3

6
0
.0

0
1
7
.3

6

 -
 H

e
a
ti
n
g

1
.8

5
1
.8

5
0
.0

0
1
.8

5
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.0

6
1
.9

1
0
.0

0
1
.9

1

B
e
d

 a
n

d
 b

re
a
k
fa

s
t

 -
 S

in
g
le

 r
o
o
m

1
4
.0

0
1
4
.0

0
0
.0

0
1
4
.0

0
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.0

0
1
4
.0

0
0
.0

0
1
4
.0

0

 -
 T

w
o
 s

in
g
le

 r
o
o
m

s
 

2
8
.0

0
2
8
.0

0
0
.0

0
2
8
.0

0
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.0

0
2
8
.0

0
0
.0

0
2
8
.0

0

 -
 D

o
u
b
le

 r
o
o
m

1
4
.0

0
1
4
.0

0
0
.0

0
1
4
.0

0
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.0

0
1
4
.0

0
0
.0

0
1
4
.0

0

 -
 M

o
re

 t
h
a
n
 o

n
e
 d

o
u
b
le

 r
o
o
m

 
1
8
.0

0
1
8
.0

0
0
.0

0
1
8
.0

0
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.0

0
1
8
.0

0
0
.0

0
1
8
.0

0

 -
 B

re
a
k
fa

s
t

  
  

- 
a
d
u
lt

1
.9

5
1
.9

5
0
.0

0
1
.9

5
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.0

6
2
.0

1
0
.0

0
2
.0

1

  
  

- 
c
h
ild

1
.6

0
1
.6

0
0
.0

0
1
.6

0
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.0

5
1
.6

5
0
.0

0
1
.6

5

 -
 S

to
ra

g
e
 o

f 
e
ff

e
c
ts

 (
p
e
r 

n
ig

h
t)

2
.0

0
2
.0

0
0
.0

0
2
.0

0
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

0
.0

6
2
.0

6
0
.0

0
2
.0

6

 -
 R

T
B

 P
la

n
 P

re
p
a
ra

ti
o
n
 f

o
r 

B
D

H
T

1
0
0
.2

5
1
0
0
.2

5
0
.0

0
1
0
0
.2

5
E

xe
m

p
t

N
/A

3
.0

1
1
0
3
.2

6
0
.0

0
1
0
3
.2

6

B
R

O
M

S
G

R
O

V
E

 D
IS

T
R

IC
T

 C
O

U
N

C
IL

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s

S
c
a
le

 o
f 

P
ro

p
o

s
e
d

 C
h

a
rg

e
s
 1

s
t 

A
p

ri
l 

2
0
1
3

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET   3RD APRIL 2013 
 

Cabinet 030412 Asset of Comm Value 

NOMINATION OF AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Roger Hollingworth 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  √ 
Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford – Head of Planning & 

Regeneration  
Wards Affected Catshill & Marlbrook   
Key Decision – Yes  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 To consider a request to list the Catshill Library as an Asset of 

Community Value   
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

That Cabinet approve the listing of the Catshill Library as an 
Asset of Community Value 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
  
3.1 As Members are aware from previous reports the Localism Act 

included the ‘Community Right to Bid’ which gave communities a right 
to identify a building or other land that they believe to be of importance 
to their community’s social well-being so that if it comes up for sale 
there is a six month period within which they can prepare their bid to 
buy the asset.  The property in question can then be sold on the open 
market.  Community groups have the same rights as any other bidders 
but there is no preference given to the local community bid.  

 
3.2 Officers have received a nomination for the Catshill Library which is 

owned by the County Council and currently vacant. The nomination 
has been made by the Catshill and North Marlbrook Parish Council. 
The Parish has requested that the asset be nominated to give the 
ability for it to remain as a community asset in the future. 

 

3.3 The County Council have been consulted as part of the process and 
they have confirmed that they have no objection to the asset being 
placed on the register.  

 

3.4 Consideration of the nomination has been undertaken by the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and Regeneration, as prescribed in the current 
process and it is understood that the approval of the nomination would 
support the provision of community a
[...]
ng could be used to support community needs in the area of recreation 

and culture relating to the under-represented groups eg youth.  

*These could be cultural, recreational and/or sporting interests, so please say which 
one(s) apply. 
 

Page 50



 Section C: Submitting this nomination 
  
C1 What to include 
 

• The rules of your organisation (question A8). N/A 

• Your sketch plan (question B2). Attached  
 
C2 Signature 
By signing your name here (if submitting by post) or typing it (if submitting by email) 
you are confirming that the contents of this form are correct, to the best of your 
knowledge. 
 

Signature 

Gill Lungley 

5th March 2013 

 
C3 Where to send this form 

You can submit this nomination:- 

• By post to: Jayne Pickering , Executive Director Finance and Resources, 
Bromsgrove District Council , Council House , Bromsgrove B60 1AA 

• By email to: j.pickering@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th March 2013
	4 To receive the minutes of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee held on 21st February 2013
	7 Discharging the Homelessness Duty in the Private Rented Sector Policy
	Discharging the Homelessness Duty in the Private Rented Sector draft policy Feb 2013 Appendix 1
	Equality Assessment Record for Discharging the Duty in the PRS Appendix 2

	8 Fees Amendment for Hostels  and Bed and Breakfast
	App 1  Fees  Charges 13-14
	App 2  Fees  Charges 13-14  correct

	9 Asset of Community Value - Nomination
	Nomination form listing an Asset of Community Value BDC Catshill Library




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY, 3RD APRIL 2013 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant and C. B. Taylor 

  

  

 Officers:  Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. D. Poole, Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. D. Allen, 
Ms. H. Mole, Ms. A. Glennie and Ms. R. Cole 
 

 
128/12 APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M. J. A. Webb. 
 

129/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

130/12 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th March 2013 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.  
 

131/12 WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 21st February 2013 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 
 

132/12 AUDIT BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 14th March 2013 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

133/12 DISCHARGING THE HOMELESSNESS DUTY IN THE PRIVATE RENTED 

SECTOR POLICY  

 
The Cabinet considered a report which referred to the power under the 
Localism Act 2011, previously adopted by the Authority, to discharge the main 



Cabinet 
3rd April 2013 

- 2 - 

homelessness duty by making an offer of private rented accommodation. The 
main purpose of the report was to enable Members to consider a detailed 
policy to allow for the implementation of this decision.  
 
Members were reminded that the option of utilising the private sector by way 
of offering private rented accommodation, with a minimum twelve month 
assured shorthold tenancy to those persons presenting as homeless would 
enable this Authority to accommodate people more easily. Whilst the Authority 
would continue to have the option of placing households in social housing, the 
use of suitable private rented accommodation would assist with minimising the 
use of temporary accommodation such as Bed and Breakfast.  
 
The Strategic Housing Manager and the Strategic Housing and Enabling 
Officer referred to the amended draft policy which had been developed in 
consultation with partners and stakeholders. Paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2 of the 
section “Selecting Households for Properties” had been amended to give 
officers sufficient flexibility in allocating properties which had been adapted 
and therefore met the needs of a particular household, or where there was 
housing debt.   
 
Members noted that officers would need to continue to work closely to develop 
links with local private Landlords to encourage a supply of suitable and 
affordable properties with the required minimum twelve month tenancies. In 
addition officers would be undertaking inspections of the prospective 
properties to ensure they were suitable in terms of condition and location and 
complied with all relevant legislation. The policy proposed that all properties 
be equipped with carbon monoxide alarms to be funded by this Authority.   
 
It was recognised that properties would also need to be assessed to ensure 
they were affordable. Support in relation to debt and finance management 
would be available to prospective tenants to minimise the possibility of 
economic difficulties arising.     
 
It was noted that whilst the majority of properties to be offered would be within 
the Bromsgrove District, there would be some households with strong 
connections to neighbouring areas such as Birmingham or Halesowen and 
therefore in some cases it would be more appropriate to offer accommodation 
in these locations.  
 
Members recognised that in the current economic climate and in view of the 
impact of recent and forthcoming changes in Welfare legislation, there was a 
need for new approaches to be developed in order to address any potential 
increase in homelessness and were supportive of the new policy. It was noted 
it was intended to review the policy after a period of twelve months.  
 
RESOLVED: 

(a)  that the Policy to Discharge the Homelessness Duty into the Private 
Rented Sector attached as an appendix to the report be approved; and 

(b)  that the policy be reviewed after a period of twelve months. 
 

 



Cabinet 
3rd April 2013 

- 3 - 

       
134/12 AMENDMENT TO FEES AND CHARGES FOR BURCOT HOSTEL  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on a proposed revised set of fees and 
charges in relation to Burcot Hostel for 2013/2014. This was required as the 
fees and charges included in the previous report had been based on an 
incorrect figure. 
 
RESOLVED that the revised fees and charges in relation to Burcot Hostel as 
set out in the report be approved.   
 
 

135/12 PRESENTATION ON TRANSFORMATION WORK AND SYSTEMS 

THINKING  

 
The Head of Business Transformation and the Transformation Manager gave 
a brief presentation on Systems Thinking and reminded Cabinet of the 
approach which had been taken to improving services.  
 
It was stressed that the approach supported the review of services as a whole 
rather than specific functions. Systems thinking would be the basis for all 
future service reviews and improvements to the Council’s services. It was vital 
to understand what Customers required from the service and to gain 
understanding of how the service works at present and to redesign changes 
based on this knowledge.  
 
It was felt that it was very important that Members had a fuller understanding 
of Systems Thinking and the processes involved in Transformation of 
services. Portfolio Holders in particular had an important role to play and some 
Members had already participated in practical sessions and attended update 
sessions.  
 
There was discussion on how Members could become engaged with the 
process and it was felt that a range of opportunities would be appropriate as 
some Members would want to become more involved than others.  
 
In particular it was felt that it would be useful if Members could see how the 
approach was working in practice and perhaps work through some real life 
scenarios and processes.  
 
Arising from the discussion the Head of Business Transformation undertook to 
develop a programme to include a range of opportunities to enable Members 
to become more aware of and involved in Systems Thinking and 
Transformation. It was recognised it was important for the Political Group 
Leaders to take the issue back to their Groups and to encourage Member 
discussion and participation.   
 
The Leader thanked the officers for the useful presentation.           
 
 
 



Cabinet 
3rd April 2013 

- 4 - 

 
136/12 ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE - NOMINATION  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on a request received from Catshill Parish 
Council to support the listing of Catshill Library, Barley Mow Lane, Catshill as 
an Asset of Community Value. It was noted that the Library building was 
owned by Worcestershire County Council and was currently vacant.  
 
It was reported that the Ward Councillors and the County Council had been 
consulted and had no objection to the asset being placed on the register. It 
was noted that the final decision in relation to the listing of an asset was 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder. 
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the listing of Catshill Library as an Asset of Community Value 
be supported.    
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.25 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


